

ORIGINAL

Hublic Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: March 14, 2005

TO: Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services **FROM:** Cheryl Johnson, Division of Economic Regulation

- Docket No. 040175 WU Application for Transfer of majority organizational control RE: of LWV Utilities, Inc., holder of Certificate No. 152-W in Pasco County from James A. Cochran to James C. Weeks and Ricky A. Miller

Please include the attached document in file docket no. 040173-WU.

COM _____ CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS_____ RCA SCR SEC OTH

CMP

BOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 02486 MAR 148 **FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FLORIDA	FOR PASCO COUNTY, PROBATE DIVISION	
IN RE; ESTATE OF	File No. 51-2002-CP-2013	
JAMES & COCHRAN,		
Decessed	Division J	

PETITION FOR DISCHARGE (single personal representative)

Pelitioner, JAMES C. WEEKS, as Personal Representative of the above estate, alleges:

 The decodent, JAMES A. COCHRAN, a resident of Pasco County, Florida, died on <u>August 10, 2002</u>, and Letters of Administration were issued to petitioner on <u>September 20</u>, 2002.

2. Petitioner files herewith either a Final Accounting, containing a complete report of all cash and property transactions and of all receipts and disbursements since the commencement of administration of this estate, or since the date of the last accounting filed herein, if any, or waivers signed by all interested persons, other than petitioner, waiving the filing of a final accounting.

3. Potitioner has fully administered this estate by making payment, settlement, or other disposition of all claims and debts that were presented, and by paying or making provision for the payment of all taxes and expenses of administration.

4. Petitioner has filed all required estate tax returns with the Internal Revenue Service and with the Department of Revenue of the State of Florida, and has obtained and filed with this Court evidence of the satisfaction of this estate's obligations for both federal and Florida estate taxes, if any.

5. The amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the Personal Representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the Personal Representative, and the manner of determining that compensation, is set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Form No. PA 5.0400 Effective January 2004

6. Petitioner has made or proposes to make distribution of the assets of this estate as reflected in the plan of distribution set forth in the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B.

 The only persons, other than the petitioner, having an interest in this proceeding and their respective addresses are:

	JAMES C. WEEKS	7406 Cypress Knoll Drive
		New Port Richey, Florida 34653
• •	RICKY A. MILLER	4542 Garnet Drive (#303)
		New Port Richey, Florida 34652
	JEFF A. COCHRAN	332 Sawgrass Place
		Casselberry, Florida 32707
	JO ALICE DEOTIS F/K/A JO ALICE	17042 Vineland Drive
	EPPERSON F/K/A JO ALICE	Parker, CO 80134
	COCHRAN	raiker, CO 80154

8. Any objections to the Petition for Discharge, the Final Accounting, the compensation paid or proposed to be paid, or the proposed distribution of assets, must be filed and served within 30 days from the date of service of the last of the Pétition for Discharge or Final Accounting. Within 90 days after filing of the objection, a notice of hearing thereon must be served, or the objection is abandoned.

 Objections, if any, shall be in writing and shall state with particularity the item or items to which the objection is directed and the grounds on which the objection is based.

Petitioner requests that, after satisfactory proof has been presented that distribution has been made in accordance with the schedule of distribution and that claims of creditors have been paid or otherwise disposed of, an order be entered discharging petitioner as Personal Representative of this estate and releasing the surety on any bond which petitioner may have posted in this proceeding from any further liability on it.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed on August 16_, 2004.

JAMES C. WEEKS Perfiner

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: ESTATE OF

File No. 51-2002-CP-2013

JAMES A. COCHRAN,

Division J

Deceased.

ORDER OF DISCHARGE (single personal representative)

On the Petition for Discharge of <u>JAMES C. WEEKS</u>, personal representative of the estate of <u>JAMES A. COCHRAN</u>, deceased, the Court finding that the estate has been fully administered and properly distributed, that claims of creditors have been paid or otherwise disposed of, that the tax imposed by Chapter 198 of the Florida Statutes, if any, has been paid, and that the personal representative should be discharged, it therefore is

ADJUDGED that the personal representative is discharged, and the surety on the personal representative's bond, if any, is released from further liability.

ORDERED on October 2004.

/s/ W. Lowell Bray, Jr.

Circuit Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and exact copy of the foregoing Order has been mailed this day of <u>Methodes</u>, 2004, to: REBECCA C. BELL, ESQUIRE, 7920 U. S. Highway 19, Port Richey, Florida 34668; JAMES C. WEEKS, 7406 Cypress Knoll Drive, New Port Richey, Florida 34653; RICKY A. MILLER, 4542 Garnet Drive (#303), New Port Richey, Florida 34652; JO ALICE DEOFIS, 17042 Vineland Drive, Parker, Colorado 80134 and JEFF A. COCHRAN, 332 Sawgrass Place, Casselberry, FL 32707.

JED PITTMAN CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT			
BY:	/s/ NANCY M. FREELAND		

Form No. PA 5.0800 Effective January 2004

EXHIBIT "A" TO PETITION FOR DISCHARGE

۰.

TO:	JAMES C. WEEKS - Personal Representative's	4r.
	commission	\$ 12,200.00

EXHIBIT "B" TO PETITION FOR DISCHARGE

--

PRIOR DISTRIBUTIONS:

TO: RICKY A. MILLER

All of decedent's furniture, furnishings, etc.	500.00
Partial Cash Distribution	\$10,000.00
TO: JEFF COCHRAN	
Unsecured loan made by decedent to Jeff Cochran	\$ 3,527.80
Partial Cash Distribution	\$10,000.00
TO: JO ALICE DEOTIS	
Unsecured loan made by decedent to Jo Alice Deotis	\$ 916.50
Partial Cash Distribution	\$10,000.00
TO: JAMES C. WEEKS	
2001 Buick Automobile	\$14,000.00
1997 Ford Pick-Up Truck	\$ 8,900.00
Partial Cash Distribution	\$10,000.00

TO BE DISTRIBUTED:

JO ALICE DEOTIS	31% of cash in estate account in the amount of \$80,916.54 1/3 of cash value of 1997 Ford Pick-up truck \$2966.67
JEFF A. COCHRAN	31% of cash in estate account in the amount of \$80,916.54 1/3 of cash value of 1997 Ford Pick-up truck \$2966.67
RICKY A. MILLER	 19% of cash in estate account in the amount of \$49,594.01 50% interest in Gina Davis Promissory Note 50% interest in Bruce Niedbala Promissory Note 50% interest in Advisor Enterprises 1/3 of cash value of 1997 Ford Pick-up truck \$2966.66

.

. .

*

 •	JAMES C. WEEKS	19% of cash in estate account in the amount of \$40,694.00 (Less \$8900 for 1997 Ford Pick-Up Truck) 50% interest in Gina Davis Promissory Note 50% interest in Bruce Niedbala Promissory Note
		50% interest in Advisor Enterprises

EXHIBIT G, H AND I

I James C. Weeks, do solemnly swear and affirm that the below legal notice of actual application was given in accordance with Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail to all entities required to be notified, as referenced on the attached list that was provided by Florida Public Service Commission Certification Section, as well as all of the customers of the utility and published in a newspaper.

let. - 1 1 By: (Jame's C. Weeks

Pres.

25

I <u>James C. Weeks</u>, do solemnly swear and affirm that we understand and will fully comply with Rule 25-30.311, FAC. The utility will refund deposits to customers with interest as required in this rule as well as comply with all other aspects of this rule.

-C Wech IA By: James C. Weeks Pres(

LWV UTILITIES, INC 7552-4 Congress St. New Port Richey, Fl 34653

March 7, 2005

Cheryl Johnson Public Service Commission Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl 32399-0850

Re: LWV Deposit

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed please find roster of water customers along with their deposit amount. We are in process of returning deposits which are over two (2) years old and are in good standing along with the 6% interest.

•

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to contact me at 727-849-9389.

Sincerely,

James C. Weeks, Manager/Owner

enclosures

1333333 1233	3443 3443 3443			33232222 22222222 655432009	311091 315 315 318	308 309
, ,					*	
fISCHER, c Sebring, J Gillespie, B Ference, C	• הברי	Courter, W Lombardo, D Tago, T COULON, i DARIAS, e DARIAS, e		Robinson, W Deihm, L Nelson, R Persinger, M Bechtold, E Dalrymple, D	Gates, C Kain, S Tonkin, V Hudgins, L Richard, J Selinga, F	Blackman, J Eckkel, J Coburn, C
11/21/96 9/8/98 9/15/94 8/20/98		 8/30/01 7/1/00 12/28/04	5/1/01 1/26/96 8/12/02 1/22/99	9/5/00 11/26/93 7/5/94	11/29/04 9/10/92 4/1/03 4/10/02	LWV DEP.txt 5/4/00 3/6/97
60.00 00	6558666 00000000000000000000000000000000	600600 60060 6000000	6000 0000 0000	0000000	60000000000000000000000000000000000000	000 00 00
BAD CREDIT		BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT	BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT return		Tess 2 yrs return Tess 2 yrs return	return

:

Ŀ

1

•

		LWV DEP.txt		
374 375 407 1083 409 410	Inman, J Reppetto, C Clayton, E King, Stacie Johns, T Bradawaski, E	3/16/95 7/1/98 11/5/04 6/14/99	0 55.00 60.00 60.00 0 0	return BAD CREDIT Less 2 yrs
411 412 413 414 415	Callender, J Pritchett, R O'Hare, M Mailless, S Howell, L	12/18/00 5/21/02 11/1/93 1/10/97	60.00 60.00 55.00 0 0	Return Return Return
416 417 418 419 420 421	Charpin, G Conrad, R Carino, V Nancy, R Vogel, H	9/16/97 8/1/90 9/10/92 6/26/97 8/5/99	60.00 50.00 0 60.00	Return BAD CREDIT Return
422 912 yrs	Jarvis, A Palmisano, E Wall, J	3/5/99 3/28/96 8/21/03	0 60.00 60.00	 BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT/less 2
1038 425 426 427 428 429 973 1050	Geraldi, C Bright, R Courter, K Blakely, M Klein, W Winsor, L Heath, H Dimick, D	7/2/04 11/4/99 6/5/97 7/7/97 	60.00 50.00 0 0 0 60.00 60.00	Less 2 yrs Return Less 2 yrs BAD CREDIT/less 2
YRS 432 433 434 435 858	fRISCH, v Brownell, D Godfey, I trower, D McIntire,	4/24/01 10/28/99 12/15/01 4/3/03	0 60.00 90.00 60.00	BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT/Less 2
yrs 437 438 439 1019 958	Eklund, D White, W Skeid, C Natale, J Carter, G	5/18/99 1/4/94 9/7/94 5/5/04 12/2/03	0 60.00 50.00 60.00 60.00	Return Return Less 2 yrs BAD CREDIT/Less 2
yrs 442 443 1012 445 446 447 448 449 450 993	Bonny, A Hardies, M Ratzmann, D Taylor, P dENGLE, C Beck, H Baa, P Thistle, H Glick, J Sickler, J	7/23/92 6/25/99 4/21/04 5/4/92 1/20/04 12/12/97 3/2/96 7/16/01 3/1/04	0 60.00 0 60.00 0 60.00 0 50.00 60.00	BAD CREDIT Less 2 yrs Return Return BAD CREDIT/less 2
yrs 452 453 454 455 456 457 465	Dalton, S Bryant, L Meller, T Cella, J Darby, R Good, L Parrillo, F	6/19/01 7/21/92 5/11/94 1/6/94 12/1/97 7/1/90	0 60.00 55.00 65.00	BAD CREDIT Return Return Return
466 467 470 471	Pastore, R Girouard, Mrs I Goetz, M sWANK, c	E 7/14/99 7/13/94 2/26/99	0 55.00 60.00	BAD CREDIT Return

Page 3

		LWV DEP.txt	_	
472	Dorman, J	1/16/03		
988	Fradera, L	2/16/04	60.00	Ľess 2 yrs.
1021	Chianese, M	5/17/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs. Return
475	Burrows, M	11/13/96	60.00 50.00	BAD CREDIT
476	Robinson, V	11/2/92	0	
477	Gillespie, D	10/28/98	ŏ	
479	Quam, D	2/21/02	ŏ	
480 481	Stebbins, T Daniel, A	12/10/99	6ŏ.00	BAD CREDIT
1049	Bates, R	8/11/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
483	Wyatt, V	3/25/96	0	
1090	Garbo, D	11/19/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
485	North, J	11/4/96	60.00	BAD CREDIT
48 6	Yarnell, M	1/22/93		
1104	Brinson, W	1/26/05	60.00 60.00	Less 2 yrs Less 2 yrs
1103	Brinson, W	1/26/05 8/8/03	60.00	BAD CREDIT
904 1054	Perkowski, G Graham, S	8/27/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
491	McKinstry, J		0	
1087	Crites, B	11/19/04	6Ō.00	Less 2 yrs
960	cyr, c	12/2/03	60.00	Less 2 yrs
998	Richards, M	3/9/04	60.00	Less 2 ÿrs
495	Mulero, H	5/13/97		
496	Iacovino, A	1/11/94 8/1/90	55.00	Return
497 498	Kores, J Tacovino, J	6/1/99	50.00 60.00	BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT
499	Potter, J	1/16/94	60.00	BAD CREDIT
1034	Ramsdell, C	1/18/05	60.00	Less 2 yrs
501	Leiblein, D	8/1/90	50.00	BAD CREDIT
821	Stewart, J	11/4/02	60.00	BAD CREDIT
513	VanHook, J	1/12/94		
1005	Gramling, S	3/29/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
978 893	Biarchi, D Johnson, J	1/21/04 7/16/03	85.00 60.00	Less 2 yrs
517	Woznick, A	1/19/92	0	Less 2 yrs
518	MCROY, R	1/16/96	ŏ	
519	Maffucci, D	10/9/92	55.00	BAD CREDIT
1069	Noyaković, D	10/11/04	0	
1010	Candelaria, S	4/21/04	85.00	Less 2 yrs
521 522	Pastore, S	10/20/95	55.00	Réturn
926	Bowersox, T Thomas, J	9/13/99 10/7/03	0 60.00	BAD CREDIT
1065	fERGUSON, b	10/4/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
526	Hershberger, C	5/10/00	Ő	
527	Chmielorz, J	12/10/95	0	
528	Stocker, K	11/22/02	Q	
529	Palecek, A	11/22/02	-0 -0	
1036	Woleslagle, F	6/29/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
531	Murrphy, J Kaison D	9/7/01 7/5/92	60.00 0	BAD CREDIT
532 582	Kaiser, D Tosh, T	11/19/96	60.00	8AD CREDIT
534	Jones, S	7/17/95	55.00	BAD CREDIT
974	Goehring, R	1/13/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
537	Cox, V	5/10/00	0	
804	Ayling, J	11/14/02	60.00	Return
539	Pinder, J	3/5/97	60.00	BAD CREDIT
540	Gambill, J	8/2/02	0 60.00	 Loss 7 vrs
1066	Hetrict, C	10/5/04 8/11/04	60.00 60.00	Less 2 yrs Less 2 yrs
1048	Long, J Baldwin, T	1/14/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
975 1041	Shreve, E	7/12/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
545	Huff, M	7/30/94	60.00	BAD CREDIT
546	Jones, T	7/6/95	55.00	BAD CREDIT
	•			

		LWV DEP.txt	6 T 00	
547	Carr, C	3/25/96	65.00	BAD CREDIT
548	Carr, K _	10/24/00	60.00	Return
549		12/12/95	0 00	
1052	Rowell, S	8/18/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
551	Polanis, D	6/5/99	60.00	Return
552	Naylor, F	5/10/96	0 60,00	Less 2 yrs
972	French, G	1/12/04 9/30/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
1063 555	Forster, R Nik-Corp% Smith	3/30/04	55.00	BAD CREDIT
555 556	Reid, M	7/11/94	60.00	BAD CREDIT
558	Baley, R	9/8/98	Ö	
559	Smith, D	7/21/94	ŏ	
560	Borrero, F	8/1/90	50.00	bad credit
840	Sabo, L	12/27/02	60.00	Return
563	Lorentzen, R	12/27/02 7/11/02	Ø	
564	Barreto, P	10/1/90	50.00	BAD CREDIT
879	Harden, K	5/23/03	60.00	Less 2 yrs
983	Spina, J	1/30/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
567	Florey, M	8/2/02	55.00	BAD CREDIT
568		5/1/01	0	
570	Britton, S	3/22/98 1/4/91	50.00	
571	Paquette, G	8/4/02	0	Return
569 . 572	Kemper, E Jett, J	6/8/99	60.00	Return
573	Stetz, M	9/27/95	55.00	BAD CREDIT
574	Kesling, C	10/31/89	25.00	Return
1011	Glenn, É	4/21/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
1027	Thomas, L	5/24/04	60.00	Less Z yrs
576	Johnson, D	8/2/02	60.00	BAD CREDIT
577	Whitacrés-riley	3/12/96	50.00	BAD CREDIT
578	McClure, L	12/7/98	60.00	BAD CREDIT
867	Barlow, R	4/29/03	60.00	BAD CREDIT
1095	Greiner, T	12/6/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
581 583	Young, A	3/11/94 6/12/97	50.00 0	BAD CREDIT
584	Green,) Smith, L	7/10/94	55.00	Return
585	Schmidt, R	1/29/91	60.00	BAD CREDIT
586	Sandberg, C	6/26/02	60.00	BAD CREDIT
1107	Harris, J	2/1/05	60.00	BAD CREDIT
588	Rick, L	12/11/96	60.00	Return
589	Millett, W	9/9/97	60.00	BAD CREDIT
1051	Fitzpatrick, C	8/11/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
1056	Hightower, D	9/1/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
595 910	Honacker, C Rickerhauser, M	9/1/90 8/18/03	50.00	Return
596	Gober, M	5/19/94	60.00	Less 2 yrs BAD CREDIT
597	Vining, M	10/7/92	0	
598	Fisher. J		ŏ	
981	Ohser, M	1/27/04	60.00	Less 2 yrs
600	Webster, W	3/3/97	0	
601	Rowland, A	5/1/98	60.00	BAD CREDIT
603	Cummings, W	2/27/97	60.00	BAD CREDIT
604	Rodriguez, C	1/22/95	55.00	Return
605	Frankovitch,	3/7/94	55.00	BAD CREDIT
606	Vivas, C	11/1/00	0 00	
607	Matias, A	11/12/91	50.00	BAD CREDIT
608	Allen, H	8/29/01 5/10/96	60 00	
609 610	Mauer, T	ン/エレ/ジロ 1/10/05	60.00	BAD CREDIT
611	Calltja, A Elliot, C	1/19/92 2/6/92	0	
817	Gaines, V	9/10/02	60.00	 285 CDEDTT
613	Howard, J	5/10/02	0	BAD CREDIT
614	Morales, B	11/18/92	ŏ	
		,	<i>v</i>	

619 946	Borreo, B Chester, M Stillwagon, E Padulo, J Polak, J St. Ann Church	LWV DEP.t 9/1/92 9/29/01 11/24/03 11/16/98	50.00 60.00 60.00 0 0 0	BAD CREDIT BAD CREDIT Less 2 yrs
------------	---	--	--	--

.

•

.

-

.

.

.

•

GATOR WATER & WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT, INC.

utility services • engineering and construction • laboratory services electrical, plumbing and mechanical repair • 24 hour emergency service

2/15/05

.

Attn: Matt Potter From: Richard Rober

Ref: Lakewood Villas Water System PWS # 6511034

Please accept this letter as proof that the above mentioned system is governed by the Department of Environmental Protection District 6 Office. We have been the licensed operator of record for this system since before October 1, 1999. This system is in good standing with the DEP. It conforms to the Florida Administration Codes of 62-555. The current inspector is Peter Screnock at 813-744-6100, ext. 318.

We provide the licensed operator visits each week along with the analytical testing on a monthly and annual basis. We also provide additional compliance services and maintenance on an as needed basis. We provide the annual compliance work to meet DEP's requirements for a small community system. We provide 24/7 emergency service to the system.

Should you require any additional information on the system or regarding the serves we provide please feel free to reach us at the number below.

CORPORATEOFFICE:8005AppleSixDrive,PortRichey,FL34668MAILINGADDRESS:P.O.BOX1940NewPortRichey,FL34656(727) 817-1064EMAIL:gwater1@tampabay.r.comFax:(727) 845-6164

i • • ÷ zas $\hat{\boldsymbol{A}}$. __ 1 Paul E. DeChario Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson . CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.A. (727) 791-4020 FAX (727) 797-3602 2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD e-Mail SUITE 200 pdechario@cjnw.net CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33765-4419 t 11:00 ٠ AUL C DECHARIO . .. SE' with 1 -

LUM

BUSSMANN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 5757 COLONIAL DRIVE • NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA 34653

Consulting Engineers FL PE #20185 Phone (727) 847-4882 Fax (727) 849-8966

March 31, 2004

Jeffrey S. Greenwell, P.E. Program Manager Drinking Water Section Dept of Environmental Protection Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Chloramine Conversion Orangewood Lakes Services PWS 651-2069 LWV Utilities PWS 651-1034

Dear Mr. Greenwall,

During a recent telephone conversation with your staff, I was requested to provide the following information:

Orangewood Lakes Services

Authorized by SWFWMD permit No. 202043.05, to pump 150,000 GPD average, 180,000 GPD maximum.

The well pump is 15 HP and can pump 500 GPM.

The hydropneumatic tank has a capacity of 5,000 gallons.

In December 2003, the system pumped 97,000 GPD average.

LWV Utilities

Authorized by SWFWMD permit No. 20007294.003 to pump 55,000 GPD average, 68,000 GPD maximum.

There are two wells: the six-inch well can pump 130 GPM, the five-inch well can pump 60 GPM.

The hydropneumatic tank has a capacity of 3,000 gallons.

In December 2003, the system pumped 59,354 GPD average.

Cordially,

Ráy Ĝ. Bussmann, P.E. este cetue de la tradició estre la estrutura de la departe el como de la como de este el Regenerazione en recentrato política

Progress Energy

I.

Customer Service: 800.700.8744 To report an outage: 800.228.8485

•

. A ----

•

Desir L W V UTILITIES INC: To whom it may concern to Progress Energy does provide

Singerely. Progress Energy

service for the above address.

RE: Account #19149-96330

MM BKI KCHX' LI'' 34623 1225-4 CONGRESS 21 F M A LIJTILES INC

December 10, 2003

Veress Energy

~

•

Lakewood Villas, Inc. 7552 Congress St., Suite 4 New Port Richey, Fl 34653

December 10, 2003

Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. Tampa, Fl 33619

ATT: Jeffry S. Greenwell, P.E. Program Manager, Drinking water section

Re: Chloramine Conversion

Dear Mr. Jeffry:

This is to confirm that Lakewood Villas, Inc., PWS ID No. 651-1034 will share the interconnect with Orangewood Lake Services, Inc., PWS ID No. 651-2069 and will provide backup in case of emergency.

Sincerely,

lan bil. -04

James C. Weeks, Manager

.



Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

November 6, 2003

David B. Struhs Secretary

Mr. Ray G. Bussmann, P.E. 5757 Colonial Drive New Port Richey, FL. 34653

Re: Chloramine Conversion Orangewood Lakes PWS ID No. 651-2069 Pasco County

Lakewood Villas PWS ID No. 651-1034

Dear Mr. Bussmann:

This letter is in regard to the above mentioned systems plans to eliminate the New Port Richey interconnect.

In order to properly consider your plans, please provide the following information:

- 1. Provide a statement from each electrical power supplier detailing service to each facility.
- 2. Provide the current number of service connections and population of each system
- 3. Provide a statement from each utility agreeing to share their interconnect and provide backup in case of emergency.
- --- 4. Provide a new auxiliary power plan detailing how emergencies would be handled and the current generator capabilities under full load.
 - 5. Provide your plans for the Orangewood Lakes interconnect with Hacienda Village.

Please be aware that for this option to remain viable, the December tests at full load would need to be successful. Final approval will necessitate physically disconnecting from New Port Richey's system.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Bill Ryland at (813) 744-6100, extension 453.

Sincerely,

nul

Yeffry S. Greenwell, P.E. Program Manager Drinking Water Section

JSG/br/mb

"More Protection, Less Process" Printed on recycled poper.

BUSSMANN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 5757 COLONIAL DRIVE + NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA 34653

Consulting Engineers FL PE #20185 Phone (727) 847-4882 Fax (727) 849-8966

February 22, 2004

Jeffrey S. Greenwell, P.E. Program Manager Drinking Water Section Dept of Environmental Protection Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Cloramine Conversion Orangewood Lakes Services PWS 651-2069 LWV Utilities PWS 651-1034

Dear Mr. Greenwell,

In response to your letter of November 6, 2003, we provide the following information:

- 1. Copies of letters from Withlacoochee Cooperative furnishing service information. Copies of power bills for water plants at both facilities.
- 2. Currently, Orangewood Lake Services provides service to the following:

Type	# Connections	<u>Occupancy</u>	Population
Mobile Homes	251	1.3	326
Apartments	75	2.0	150
Houses	166	2.5	<u>415</u>
		Total	891
Currently, LWV Utilitie	es provides service to	the following:	

Currency, D W V	Onnues broardes service to	i me tonowing:	
Type	<u># Connections</u>	Occupancy	Population
Houses	344	2.5	680

3. Attached are statements from both companies stating that they will share the interconnect and provide emergency backup.

4. The auxiliary power unit is mounted on a moveable trailer and is parked at the wastewater treatment plant. The unit could easily be moved to the water plant and would be capable of supplying sufficient power to operate the Orangewood Lakes Water Plant. 5. There is no intent to support an interconnect with Hacienda Village. Repeated attempts to contact the ownership of Hacienda Village have proved unfruitful. Both Orangewood Lakes and Lakewood Villas will not rely on the New Port Richey water supply system.

Cordially,

Bussmann, P.E.

PASCO TIMES

An Edition of the St. Petersburg Times

Published Daily Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PASCO:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jessica Vought who on oath says that she is Legal Clerk of the Pasco Times a daily newspaper published at Port Richey, in Pasco County, Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter of RE: Legal Notice

			n the				ourt
was	published in	said	newspaper	in	the	issue	of
	January						<u> </u>

Affiant further says the said <u>Pasco Times</u> is a newspaper published at Port Richey, in said Pasco County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Pasco County, Florida, each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Port Richey in said Pasco County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised any person firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Signature of Affiant Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15th day February_ of , 2005 Kimberly L Cronshow MY COMMISSION # DD199802 EXPIRES June 26, 2007 FAH INSURAN Signature of Notary Public Personally known X or produced identification Type of identification produced

LEGALNOT

UTILITY NAME

PASCO COUNTY

ALLEN LAFORTUNE AND OTIS FONDER (WU556) 36645 SUNSHINE ROAD ZEPHYRHILLS, FL 33541-1182

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. (WS001) 6915 PERRINE RANCH ROAD NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34655-3904

C. S. WATER COMPANY, INC. (WU030) P. O. BOX 40 CRYSTAL SPRINGS, FL 33524-0040

CRESTRIDGE UTILITY CORPORATION (WU049) 4804 MILE STRETCH DRIVE HOLIDAY, FL 34690-4358

DIXLE GROVES UTILITY COMPANY A DIVISION OF COMMUNITY UTILI (WU865) P. O. BOX 398 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-0398

FLORALINO PROPERTIES, INC. (WU075) P. O. BOX 5017 LARGO, FL 33779-5017

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION (WS554) P. O. BOX 609520 ORLANDO, FL 32860-9520

HOLIDAY GARDENS UTILITIES, INC. (WU109) 4804 MILE STRETCH DRIVE HOLIDAY, FL 34690-4358

HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY, INC. (WU111) P. O. BOX 398 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-0398

HUDSON UTILITIES, INC. (SU114) 14334 OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY HUDSON, FL 34667-1134

HV UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C. (SU866) TWO NORTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 800 CHICAGO, IL 60606-2683 MANAGER

ALLEN LAFORTUNE (813) 782-6929

STEPHEN G. WATFORD (727) 372-0115

CLYDE A. BISTON (813) 783-2984 (OFFICE)

JUDY RIVETTE (727) 937-6275

GARY A. DEREMER (727) 919-0408

TONY TUBOLINO (727) 843-0064

CARLYN KOWALSKY (407) 598-4297

JUDY RIVETTE (727) 937-6275

GARY DERRNER (727) 919-0408

MATHEW GRIFFIN (727) 863-0205

WALLY TORRES (727) 847-1409

UTILITY NAME

PASCO UTILITIES, INC. (WU190) P. O. BOX 4118 TAMPA, FL 33677-4118

PASCO COUNTY

MANAGER

PASCO COUNTY	
JASMINE LAKES UTILITIES CORPORATION D/B/A AQUA UTILITIES F (WS630) % AQUASOURCE, INC. 6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST, #400 SARASOTA, FL 34240-8432	NANCE GUTH (941) 907-7411
KEMPLE WATER COMPANY (WU132) 37502 MARCLIFF TERRACE ZEPHYRHILLS, FL 33541-8451	RICHARD KEMPLE (813) 782-2972
L W V UTILITIES, INC. (WU135) 7552 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 4 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34653-1106	JAMES C. WEEKS (727) 849-9389
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. (WS851) 200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714-4027	PATRICK C. FLYNN (407) 869-1919
LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION (WS149) P. O. BOX 1176 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-1176	HELEN L. MCNEIL. (727) 848-1165
MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. (WS155) 2348 RADEN DRIVE LAND O' LAKES, FL 34649-5136	LARRY G. DELUCENAY (813) 949-2167 OR -5977
MINK ASSOCIATES II, LLC, D/B/A TIMBERWOOD UTILITIES (WS843) 36323 ARBOR OAKS DRIVE ZEPHYRHILLS, FL 33541-2031	GERALD D. ROSS (585) 223-1880
ORANGELAND WATER SUPPLY (WU179) 2109 OVERVIEW DRIVE NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34655-4131	FRED J. SNELL (727) 372-8330
ORANGEWOOD LAKES SERVICES, INC. (WS180) 7602 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 4 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34653-1107	ALFRED G. HEILER (727) 849-9555
PARADISE LAKES UTILITY, L.L.C. (WS446) C/O MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. 1900 LAND O' LAKES BLVD., SUITE 107 LUTZ, FL 33549-2920	JANICE L. DELUCENAY (813) 949-2167

LIONEL LLANES (813) 877-8330

- 2 -

UTILITY NAME

PASCO COUNTY

SOUTH PASCO UTILITIES, INC. (WS634) P. O. BOX 16800 TAMPA, FL 33687-6800

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA (WU372) 200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714-4027

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA (SU640) 200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714-4027

X

GEORGE L. BLACK, JR. (813) 986-2489

MANAGER

PATRICK C. FLYNN (407) 869-1919

PATRICK C. FLYNN (407) 869-1919

VIRGINIA CITY UTILITY COMPANY A DIVISION OF COMMUNITY UTIL (WU864)	
P. O. BOX 398	
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-0398	

GARY A. DEREMER (727) 919-0408

JTILITY NAME

STATE OFFICIALS

MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA PUBLIC COUNSEL C/O THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1300

DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850